

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

# PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131

KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLANNING DIRECTOR

http://www.sccoplanning.com/

AND ENDING\_\_\_\_

	3.500								
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION									
To: ⊠	County of S Clerk of the 701 Ocean S Santa Cruz,	Board Street, Room 500		Office of Planning and Re State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3					
Publ State Project	ic Resource Clearinghouse ct Title: Daven		10090	ce with Section 21108 or	21152 of the				
north o	of the Davenpor n Mateo County,	t community in northern unincorp	oorated Santa C San Benito Cour	ement Plant at 700 Highway 1, a ruz County. Santa Cruz County is ties, on the east by Santa Clara (	bounded on the north				
<b>Project Description</b> : RMC Pacific Materials, LLC (Applicant) proposes the Davenport North Cement Kiln Dust (CKD) Area Closure Project (Project). The Project includes implementation of the Final North CKD Area Closure Plan at the former Davenport Cement Plant (Cement Plant), as conditionally approved by the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board). The Applicant seeks Santa Cruz County (County) approval of a Grading Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Riparian Exception for this purpose.									
		t the County of Santa Cruz ha Mowing determinations regard		e above described project on_ described project:	February 24, 2021 (Date)				
<ol> <li>The project [  will will not ] have a significant effect on the environment.</li> <li>An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>Mitigation Measures [ were were not ] made a condition of the approval of the project.</li> <li>A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [ was was not ] adopted for this project.</li> <li>A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was was not ] adopted for this project.</li> <li>Findings [ were were not ] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> </ol>									
		at the Final EIR with common, is available to the Gen		oonses and record of project the following location:	et approval, or the				
701	Ocean Street, 4th	DocuSigned by:	x.						
-		matt johnston	<u>E</u>	nvironmental Coordinator	2/24/2021				
	Sigi	nature		Title	Date				
Date Received for Filing at Clerk of the Board			_	Date Received for filing at OPR					
Update	d 12/11	Received  CLERK OF THE BOARD	THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN POSTED AT THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OFFIGE FOR A						
		MAR 0 3 2021 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		PERIOD COMMENCING 03/03/2021					

**COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ** 



# **COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ**

#### PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TDD: (831) 454-2123

# KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLANNING DIRECTOR

http://www.sccoplanning.com/

### **Mitigated Negative Declaration**

Project: Davenport North Cement Kiln Dust (CKD) Closure Project

Application No.: 28372

APNs: 058-022-09, 058-022-10, 058-022-14, 058-022-16, 058-071-06

Summary Project Description: RMC Pacific Materials, LLC (Applicant) proposes the Davenport North Cement Kiln Dust (CKD) Area Closure Project (Project). The project includes implementation of the Final North CKD Area Closure Plan at the former Davenport Cement Plant (Cement Plant), as conditionally approved by the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board). The Applicant seeks Santa Cruz County (County) approval of a Grading Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Riparian Exception for the purpose.

Summary Project Location: The project is located at the former Davenport Cement Plant at 700 Highway 1, approximately 0.5 miles north of the Davenport community in northern unincorporated Santa Cruz County7. Santa Cruz County is bounded on the north by San Mateo County, on the south by Monterey and San Benito counties, on the east by Santa Clara County, and on the south and west by the Monterey Bay and the Pacific Ocean.

Owner and Applicant: RMC Pacific Materials, LLC

Staff Planner: David Carlson, (831) 454-3173

Email: David.Carlson@santacruzcounty.us

This project will be considered at a public hearing before the Planning Commission. The time, date and location have not been set. When scheduling does occur, these items will be included in all public hearing notices for the project

## California Environmental Quality Act Negative Declaration Findings:

Find, that this Negative Declaration reflects the decision-making body's independent judgment and analysis, and; that the decision-making body has reviewed and considered the information contained in this Negative Declaration and the comments received during the public review period, and; on the basis of the whole record before the decision-making body (including this Negative Declaration) that there is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment. The expected environmental impacts of the project are documented in the attached Initial Study on file with the County of Santa Cruz Clerk of the Board located at 701 Ocean Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Santa Cruz, California.

Review Period Ends: January 22	2, 2021 — — DocuSigned by:		
Date: _ March 2, 2021_	David Carlson for		
	MATT JOHNSTON, Environmental Coordinator		
	(831) 454-5357		



		Print	StartOver	Save	
		RECEIPT NUME	BER:		
		44 — 0303	2021 — 03	31	
	STATE CLI				
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
Planning Dep't	David.Carlson@santacruzcounty.us		03032021		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	*****		DOCUMENT NU	MBER	
Santa Cruz			006-21 NOD		
PROJECT TITLE					
Davenport North Cement Kiln Dust Closure Pro	ject  PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL	PHONE NUMBER	₹	
RMC Pacific Materials c/o Kori Andrews	korij.andrews@	cemex.com	(502) 377-2973		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
700 Highway 1	Davenport	CA	95017		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	ency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)				0.00	
✓ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)				2,480.25	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due di	rectly to CDFW	\$1,171.25 \$ _	****	0.00	
T Franchista to					
<ul><li>□ Exempt from fee</li><li>□ Notice of Exemption (attach)</li></ul>					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)					
	<u> </u>				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00	
		\$		50.00	
Other CK #1930 for \$2480.25 3/1/2021, CK #1931 for \$50.00 3/1/2021		\$ .	1000		
PAYMENT METHOD:					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$ _		2,530.25	
Landa de la companya	V 05 511 IN 0 DDIN :===				
On little	tte Burke, Admini				
//					